The Company has taken advantage of the exemption under Section 33 of FRS102 ”Related Party
disclosures” not to disclose transactions with its ultimate parent company and fellow 100% owned
subsidiary undertakings as the company’s results are included in the consolidated financial
statements for the ultimate parent company.

In the normal course of business the Group provides, facilities management, and management
services, on an arms-length basis, to Joint Ventures. The total services provided by the Group to
Joint Ventures amounted to £87k (2015 – £81k). Amounts due from the Joint Ventures at the year-
end were £1,509k (2015 – £1,417k).

32. Ultimate parent undertaking and controlling party

There is no ultimate controlling party of the Company.

John Graham Holdings Limited
Report and Financial Statements

2016

57

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
at 31 March 2016

33. First Time Adoption of FRS 102

  As previously
stated

Effect of
transition

FRS 102
(as restated)

As previously
stated

Effect of
transition

FRS 102
(as restated)

  1 April 2014 1 April 2014 1 April 2014 31 March 2015 31 March 2015 31 March 2015
 Note £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Fixed assets
Intangible assets A 1,653 – 1,653 1,504 2,204 3,708
Tangible fixed assets B 23,829 (49) 23,780 21,241 (2,383) 18,858
Investment properties  939 – 939 1,823 – 1,823
Investments – joint ventures  (190) – (190) (246) – (246)
Loans to joint venture  1,335 – 1,335 1,417 – 1,417
Investments – other  3 – 3 3 – 3
  27,569 (49) 27,520 25,742 (178) 25,563
Current assets
Stocks  2,375 – 2,375 2,288 – 2,288
Debtors: amounts receivable in less than one year C 103,608 507 104,115 127,077 682 127,759
Debtors: amounts receivable in more than one year  18,571 – 18,571 17,546 – 17,546
Investments D 13 (3) 10 13 (5) 8
Cash at bank and in hand  17,523 – 17,523 31,944 – 31,944
  142,090 504 142,594 178,868 677 179,545

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year E (104,134) (541) (104,675) (137,223) (524) (137,747)
Net current assets  37,956 (37) 37,919 41,645 153 41,798
Total assets less current liabilities  65,525 (86) 65,439 67,387 (25) 67,361

John Graham Holdings Limited
Report and Financial Statements

2016

58

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
at 31 March 2016

33. First Time Adoption of FRS 102 (continued)

  As previously
stated

Effect of
transition

FRS 102
(as restated)

As previously
stated

Effect of
transition

FRS 102
(as restated)

  1 April 2014 1 April 2014 1 April 2014 31 March 2015 31 March 2015 31 March 2015
 Note £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one

year F (21,267) (2,361) (23,628) (19,201) (2,404) (21,605)
Deferred income  (997) – (997) (930) – (930)
Provisions for liabilities  (3,691) – (3,691) (3,813) – (3,813)
Pensions  G 58 16 74 (534) (133) (666)
Deferred taxation  – – – – – –
Net assets  39,628 (2,431) 37,197 42,909 (2,562) 40,347

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital  55 – 55 55 – 55
Hedging Reserve  – (1,751) (1,751) – (1,712) (1,712)
Revaluation reserve  1,472 – 1,472 1,275 – 1,275
Capital redemption reserve  45 – 45 45 – 45
Profit and loss account  38,056 (680) 37,376 41,534 (850) 40,684
Shareholders’ funds  39,628 (3,854) 37,197 42,909 (2,562) 40,347

John Graham Holdings Limited
Report and Financial Statements

2016

59

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
at 31 March 2016

33. First Time Adoption of FRS 102 (continued)

Note

As previously
stated

Effect of
transition

FRS 102
(as restated)

  31 March
2015

31 March
2015

31 March
2015

  £000 £000 £000

Turnover

Group and share of joint venture’s turnover
H

490,941 171 491,112

Less: share of turnover of joint ventures  – – –

  490,941 171 491,112

Cost of sales
I

(456,734) (278) (457,012)

Gross Profit  34,207 (107) 34,100

Administrative expenses
J

(27,286) (93) (27,379)

Other operating income  150 – 150

Group operating Profit  7,071 (200) 6,871

Share of operating loss in joint ventures  (1) – (1)

Profit on ordinary activities before finance charges  7,070   (200) 6,870

Interest receivable and similar income – group
K

1,618 (127) 1,491

   – joint ventures  – – –

  1,618 (127) 1,491

Interest payable and similar charges   – group
L

(1,213) (162) (1,375)

   – joint ventures  (40) – (40)

  (1,253) (162) (1,415)

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation  7,435 (489) 6,946

Tax

(1,491) 59 (1,432)

Profit for the financial year  5,944 (430) 5,514

John Graham Holdings Limited
Report and Financial Statements

2016

60

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
at 31 March 2016

33. First Time Adoption of FRS 102 (continued)

The following were changes in accounting policies arising from the transition to FRS 102.

A. Intangible assets

Reclassification to fixed assets

Under previous UK GAAP software had been classified as a fixed asset however this has been
required under FRS 102 to be recognised under intangible assets. This has resulted in an increase in
intangible assets of £2,222k at 1 April 2014 and at 31 March 2015 of £2,204k with a corresponding